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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
  Angelman Syndrome Foundation, Inc.: 
 
 
 Opinion 
 
 We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Angelman Syndrome Foundation, Inc. 
(the Foundation) (a non-profit organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of 
September 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, cash flows and functional expenses 
for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
 In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Foundation as of September 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
 Basis for Opinion 
 
 We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Foundation. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
 Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
 Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
 In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, which raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are 
available to be issued. 
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 Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
 Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
 In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation 's internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, which raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
 We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control 
related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on Supplementary Information 
 
 Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole. The schedule of expenditures by program services is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, 
the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
 
 
 
       DUGAN & LOPATKA 
Warrenville, Illinois 
December 22, 2025 



EXHIBIT 1

2025 2024

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 912,921$       1,122,681$    
Pledges receivable, current portion 10,000 15,518           
Investments 1,465,718 1,391,676
Inventory 129,594         6,813             
Prepaid expenses 70,998 93,142

Total current assets 2,589,231      2,629,830      

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, at cost:   
Office furniture, fixtures, and equipment 2,921 2,921
Computer hardware 19,172 19,172
Software - ladder database 533,285 533,285
Website 62,250 24,000
Less - Accumulated depreciation (579,202)        (575,568)        

Net property and equipment 38,426           3,810             

OTHER ASSETS:
Pledges receivable, long-term portion, net of allowance of

$10,000 and $0 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively 9,639             20,000           

Total assets 2,637,296$    2,653,640$    

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable 17,684$         98,619$         
Grants payable 437,097         563,922         
Accrued payroll expenses 70,618 74,829
Deferred event revenue 10,000           -                     

Total current liabilities 535,399         737,370         

NET ASSETS:
Without donor restrictions 1,303,965      1,074,253      
With donor restrictions 797,932         842,017         

Total net assets 2,101,897      1,916,270      

Total liabilities and net assets 2,637,296$    2,653,640$    

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

A S S E T S

ANGELMAN SYNDROME FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 4



Without Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE:
Contributions 1,520,749$    566,205$       2,086,954$    1,108,487$    492,719$       1,601,206$    
In-kind contributions 231,296         -                     231,296         12,128           -                     12,128           
Biennial conference 26,310           -                     26,310 212,824         -                     212,824         
Special events, net of related expenses of $205,404 and $453,530, 

which includes in-kind revenue of $152,269 and $169,740 for 2025 and
2024, respectively 1,413,888      -                     1,413,888 1,701,796      -                     1,701,796      

Net investment return 130,984         -                     130,984         330,532         -                     330,532         
Other income 17,460           -                     17,460 5,123             -                     5,123             
Net assets released from restrictions -

satisfaction of program restrictions 610,290         (610,290)        -                     403,332         (403,332)        -                     

Total public support and revenue 3,950,977      (44,085)          3,906,892 3,774,222      89,387           3,863,609

FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES:
Program services -

Family Support 1,419,474      -                     1,419,474      1,218,228      -                     1,218,228      
Research 1,316,602      -                     1,316,602      1,334,111      -                     1,334,111      
Biennial Conference and Symposium 91,968           -                     91,968           487,769         -                     487,769         

Total program services 2,828,044      -                     2,828,044      3,040,108      -                     3,040,108      

Management and general 304,815         -                     304,815         252,761         -                     252,761         
Fundraising 588,406         -                     588,406         641,341         -                     641,341         

Total functional expenses 3,721,265      -                     3,721,265      3,934,210      -                     3,934,210      

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 229,712         (44,085)          185,627         (159,988)        89,387           (70,601)          

NET ASSETS, Beginning of year 1,074,253      842,017         1,916,270      1,234,241      752,630         1,986,871      

NET ASSETS, End of year 1,303,965$    797,932$       2,101,897$    1,074,253$    842,017$       1,916,270$    

EXHIBIT 2

ANGELMAN SYNDROME FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 5



2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in total net assets 185,627$       (70,601)$        
Adjustments to reconcile change in total net assets
   to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation 3,634             35,897           
Donated inventory (127,170)        -                     
Net unrealized/realized investment (gain) (91,136)          (281,451)        
Change in assets and liabilities:

Decrease in pledges receivable 15,879           4,371             
Decrease in inventory 4,389             6,578             
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 22,144           (30,995)          
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (80,935)          10,868           
Increase (decrease) in grants payable (126,825)        468,220         
Increase (decrease) in accrued payroll expenses (4,211)            11,280           
Increase (decrease) in deferred event revenue 10,000           (40,492)          

Net adjustments (374,231)        184,276         

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (188,604)        113,675         

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of investments (44,690)          -                     
Proceeds from sale of investments 61,784           250,754         
Purchase of property and equipment (38,250)          -                     

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (21,156)          250,754         

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (209,760)        364,429         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of year 1,122,681      758,252         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of year 912,921$       1,122,681$    

EXHIBIT 3

ANGELMAN SYNDROME FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 6



Management
Program and 
Services General Fundraising Total

Salaries and related benefits:
Salaries and wages 231,033$       139,705$       173,831$       544,569$       
Employee benefits and related taxes 21,219           18,024           17,585           56,828           

Total salaries and related benefits 252,252         157,729         191,416         601,397         

Other expenses:
Grants awarded and related expenses 1,280,207      -                    -                    1,280,207      
Angelman Syndrome clinics & database 532,190         -                    -                    532,190         
Biennial conference and symposium 53,044           -                    -                    53,044           
Professional fees 35,307           91,711           78,041           205,059         
Program expenses 476,898         -                    -                    476,898         
Marketing and promotions 68,317           1,650             86,984           156,951         
Website 43,718           5,525             18,965           68,208           
Postage and printing 13,327           5,030             36,447           54,804           
Supplies 220                1,495             766                2,481             
Equipment rental 637                338                582                1,557             
Rent and utilities 2,230             1,797             1,877             5,904             
Telephone 1,817             1,051             1,511             4,379             
Insurance 6,593             5,544             14,380           26,517           
Walk -                    -                    35,592           35,592           
Travel 12,163           5,461             19,087           36,711           
Fees 46,959           9,648             73,535 130,142         
Cost of direct benefits to donors -                    -                    205,404 205,404         
Miscellaneous -                    17,299           28,291 45,590           
Depreciation 2,165             537                932                3,634             

Total other expenses 2,575,792      147,086         602,394         3,325,272      

Total functional expenses 2,828,044      304,815         793,810         3,926,669      

Less expenses included with revenue
on statement of activities -                    -                    (205,404)       (205,404)       

Total expenses included in the expense
section of the statement of activities 2,828,044$    304,815$       588,406$       3,721,265$    

EXHIBIT 4
Page 1 of 2

ANGELMAN SYNDROME FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 7



Management
Program and 
Services General Fundraising Total

Salaries and related benefits:
Salaries and wages 277,016$       122,374$       171,431$       570,821$       
Employee benefits and related taxes 24,080           15,218           17,737           57,035           

Total salaries and related benefits 301,096         137,592         189,168         627,856         

Other expenses:
Grants awarded and related expenses 1,286,339      -                    -                    1,286,339      
Angelman Syndrome clinics & database 572,708         -                    -                    572,708         
Biennial conference and symposium 337,095         -                    -                    337,095         
Professional fees 43,768           57,436           76,858           178,062         
Donated professional services 12,128           -                    -                    12,128           
Program expenses 238,055         -                    -                    238,055         
Marketing and promotions 63,856           1,250             80,751           145,857         
Website 44,449           4,175             22,208           70,832           
Postage and printing 14,774           4,772             41,969           61,515           
Supplies 952                2,120             1,974             5,046             
Equipment rental 643                358                520                1,521             
Rent and utilities 2,192             1,259             1,815             5,266             
Telephone 1,981             1,146             34,647           37,774           
Insurance 8,705             7,394             14,001           30,100           
Walk -                    -                    22,236           22,236           
Travel 35,665           13,235           15,808           64,708           
Board of directors -                    2,623             -                    2,623             
Fees 48,593           8,746             88,232 145,571         
Cost of direct benefits to donors -                    -                    453,530 453,530         
Miscellaneous -                    7,059             45,962 53,021           
Depreciation 27,109           3,596             5,192             35,897           

Total other expenses 2,739,012      115,169         905,703         3,759,884      

Total functional expenses 3,040,108      252,761         1,094,871      4,387,740      

Less expenses included with revenue
on statement of activities -                    -                    (453,530)       (453,530)       

Total expenses included in the expense
section of the statement of activities 3,040,108$    252,761$       641,341$       3,934,210$    

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

EXHIBIT 4
Page 2 of 2

ANGELMAN SYNDROME FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 8
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ANGELMAN SYNDROME FOUNDATION, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 
 
 
(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES: 
 
 Angelman Syndrome Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) was incorporated as a not-for-profit 
organization in 1990, under the laws of the State of Florida.  Its mission is to advance the awareness and 
treatment of Angelman Syndrome through education and information, research, advocacy, and support for 
individuals with Angelman Syndrome, their families, and other concerned parties. 
 
 The financial statements were available to be issued December 22, 2025, with subsequent events 
being evaluated through this date. 
 
 The following summarizes the significant accounting policies and practices reflected in the 
accompanying financial statements: 
 
 Basis of Presentation - 
 
 Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Accounting Standards 
Codification (ASC), Financial Statements for Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under the ASC, the 
Foundation is required to report information regarding two classes of net assets: net assets without donor 
restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. 
 

Without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations and 
may be expensed for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Foundation. 
These net assets may be used at the discretion of management and the board of directors.  

 
With donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations.  Some donor 
restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met either by actions of the 
Foundation and/or the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, where 
the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.  

 
 Basis of Accounting - 
 
 The accounting records of the Foundation are maintained on the accrual basis which recognizes 
revenue as earned and expenses as they are incurred. 
 
 Estimates - 
 
 The Foundation prepares its financial statements according to generally accepted accounting 
principles that require the use of estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 
 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents - 
 
 For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Foundation considers all highly liquid instruments 
with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES:  (Continued) 
 
 Concentrations of Credit Risk - 
 
 Financial instruments which potentially subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk 
consist principally of cash.  The Foundation places its cash and deposits with high credit quality financial 
institutions; however, deposits exceeded the federally insured limits on September 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 

Pledge Receivables - 
 

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at 
net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are 
recorded at fair value, which is measured as the present value of their future cash flows. The discounts on 
those amounts are computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the 
contributions are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue. Based on 
past experience and management’s judgment, allowance for doubtful contribution accounts receivable 
amounted to $10,000 and $0 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
 Investments - 
 
 Investments are carried at fair value.  Net realized and unrealized gains and losses are reflected in the 
statement of activities. Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, 
credit and overall market volatility. Due to the level of market risk associated with certain investment 
securities, it is possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and 
that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of financial position. 
 

Inventory - 
 
 Inventories are stated at cost, determined on a first-in, first-out basis. As of September 30, 2025 
and 2024 the Foundation had inventories of $129,594 and $6,813, respectively, consisting of apparel and 
novelties purchased for resale on the Foundation’s online shop as well as donated beds, which are 
recorded at their estimated fair value at the time of donation. 
 
 Property and Equipment - 
 
 Property and equipment are stated at cost.  It is the Foundation’s policy to capitalize expenditures for 
items in excess of $1,000.  Lesser amounts are expensed.  Depreciation is provided on the double declining 
balance method at rates designed to depreciate the costs of assets over estimated useful lives ranging from 
three to seven years. 
 

Leases -  
 

The Foundation determines if an arrangement is a lease or contains a lease at inception of the 
contract.  For any operating leases with a term of over one year, the Foundation records an operating lease 
right-of-use asset, and current and long-term operating lease liabilities in the statement of financial 
position.   
 

Operating lease right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are measured based on the present value of 
future lease payments over the lease term at each lease’s commencement date.  As most of the 
Foundation’s leases do not specify their implicit rate, the Foundation has elected a practical expedient to 
use the nominal yield, at lease inception, applicable to U.S. Treasury instruments with a maturity of 
similar length of the lease term. 
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES:  (Continued) 
 

Operating lease right-of-use assets include all fixed contractual lease payments and initial direct 
costs incurred by the Foundation, less any lease incentives the Foundation receives from the lessor. The 
Foundation has elected a practical expedient to account for lease and non-lease components together as a 
single lease component. Only the fixed lease components are included in the right-of-use assets and lease 
liabilities. Additionally, the Foundation has elected not to apply these lease accounting policies to leases 
with a term of one year or less at the commencement date. 
 

Contributions and Grants - 
 

 The Foundation recognizes contributions when cash, securities, or other assets; an unconditional 
promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give – that 
is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return – are not recognized until 
the conditions on which they depend have been met.  The Foundation reports gifts of cash and other 
assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the assets, or if 
they are designated as support for future periods. When a donor restriction expires; that is, when a 
stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions 
are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net 
assets released from restrictions. Donor-imposed contributions whose restrictions are met in the same 
reporting period are reported as net assets without donor restrictions. 
 

 Deferred Revenue - 
 

 Deferred revenue relates to advance deposits where the Foundation has not met the performance 
obligation as of year-end. These deposits are deferred until the performance obligations are met. Deferred 
revenue of $10,000 at September 30, 2025 was for the Foundation’s Conference event.  
 

 Allocation of Expenses - 
 

 The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one 
program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is 
consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include salaries and wages, professional fees, 
supplies and depreciation, which are allocated on the basis estimated of time and effort. 
 

 In-Kind Contributions - 
 

 In addition to receiving cash contributions, the Foundation receives in-kind contributions from 
various donors. Donations in-kind are sought by the Foundation to (1) offset event expenses. Examples 
include donated equipment and structural rentals, supplies, such as helium, event aesthetics or other non-
consumable supplies; (2) to enhance the participant experience at local walk sites and grassroots special 
events. Examples include food and beverages for participants, prizes for contest winners and event 
giveaways; (3) to assist in fundraising efforts at the local level. Examples include raffles and auction 
items such as goods and services; (4) professional services or donated safety beds. Items donated are 
tracked locally and shared with the Foundation’s national office via a donation-in-kind form. The 
estimated fair value is provided by the donor using estimated wholesale prices of identical or similar 
items using pricing data under a “like-kind” methodology considering the items conditions for use. 
Professional services are valued based on the hourly rate that would have been charged by the 
professional if not donated. Donated safety beds are valued at the retail value of the bed. Estimates are 
made only for non-reporting event sites by averaging the total donations in kind reported and received by 
the Foundation’s office and determining an average amount per participant. This average amount per 
participant is applied to the number of participants at each non-reporting event site. For the years ended 
September 30, 2025 and 2024, the value of in-kind donations totaled $383,566 and $181,868, respectively. 
Of the in-kind donations, $152,269 and $169,740 are included in the cost of direct benefits to donors in the 
statement of functional expenses in 2025 and 2024, respectively. The donated beds are recorded as either a 
program expense ($104,126) and ending inventory ($127,170) as of September 30, 2025. 
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES:  (Continued) 
 

Grant Award Recognition - 
 
 As a function of fulfilling its mission, the Foundation awards research grants that can be a one, two 
or three year grant.  The second or third year of the award is conditional upon meeting measurable 
performance or other barriers set in the first year and therefore these amounts are not expensed until the 
barriers have been met. As of September 30, 2025, the Foundation has conditional grants to give of 
$1,006,225 for fiscal year 2026, and $211,196 for fiscal 2027 conditioned on the recipient meeting the 
measurable barriers.     
 
 Reclassifications - 
 

Certain amounts in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified for comparative 
purposes to conform to the presentation in the current year financial statements. 
 
(2) INCOME TAXES: 
 
 The Foundation has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service to be exempt from income 
tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  Accordingly, no provision for income tax has 
been established. 
 
(3) PLEDGES RECEIVABLE: 
 
 At September 30, 2025 and 2024, the timing of payments of pledges receivable as determined by the 
underlying agreements are expected to be as follows: 
 
  2025   2024  
 
 Receivable in less than one year $ 10,000 $ 15,518 
 Receivable in greater than one year 
  and less than five years  19,639  20,000 
 
  Total pledges receivable  29,639  35,518 
 
   Less allowance for doubtful accounts  (10,000)  - 
 
  Net pledges receivable $ 19,639 $ 35,518 
 
 Unamortized discounts for pledges receivable are not material to be disclosed. 
 
(4) INVESTMENTS: 
 
 The market value of investments for the years ended September 30 is as follows: 
 
  2025   2024  
 
 Mutual funds $ 1,465,718 $ 1,237,282 
 U.S. Treasuries  -  154,394 
  
     Total investments $ 1,465,718 $ 1,391,676 
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(4) INVESTMENTS: (Continued) 
 
 Investment return consists of the following: 
  2025   2024  
 
 Interest and dividends $ 51,011 $ 61,032
 Net realized/unrealized gain   91,136  281,451 
 Investment fees  (11,163)  (11,951) 
 
     Net investment return  $ 130,984 $ 330,532 
 
(5) FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS: 
 
 The Accounting Standards Codification for Fair Value Measurements established a framework 
for measuring fair value.  That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to 
valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements).  The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are 
described as follows: 
 

Level 1: 
 

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets. 

 
Level 2: 

 
Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 

 
 quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets. 
 quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets. 
 inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability. 
 inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by 

correlation or other means. 
 

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable 
for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 

 
Level 3: 

 
Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement. 

 
The asset or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 

lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation techniques used 
need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
 

The following is a description of the valuation methodology used for assets measured at fair 
value.  There have been no changes in the methodology used on September 30, 2025 and 2024: 
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(5) FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS: (Continued) 
 

Mutual Funds: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the 
individual securities are traded. 

 
U.S. Treasuries: Valued by a pricing service using models that incorporate market observable 
data such as reported sales of similar securities, broker quotes, yields, bids, offers, and 
reference data.  

 
 The preceding method described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative 
of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values.  Furthermore, although the Foundation believes 
its valuation method is appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different 
methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a 
different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 
 

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation’s assets at 
fair value: 
 
  Assets at Fair Value as of September 30, 2025  
  Description   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  
 
 Mutual funds: 
  International funds $ 231,760 $ - $ - $ 231,760 
  Large cap blended funds  279,649  -  -  279,649 
  Large cap value funds  213,583  -  -  213,583 
     Small cap blended funds  214,470  -  -  214,470 
    Bond funds  526,256  -  -  526,256 
 
   Total investments $ 1,465,718 $ - $ - $ 1,465,718 
 
  Assets at Fair Value as of September 30, 2024  
  Description   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  
 
 Mutual funds: 
  International funds $ 245,539 $ - $ - $ 245,539 
  Large cap blended funds  426,410  -  -  426,410 
  Large cap value funds  253,526  -  -  253,526 
                Large cap growth funds  8,098  -  -  8,098 
  Real estate funds  83,899  -  -  83,899 
  Small cap blended funds  173,975  -  -  173,975 
  Small cap value funds  45,835  -  -  45,835 
 U.S. Treasuries  -  154,394  -  154,394 
 
   Total investments $ 1,237,282 $ 154,394 $ - $ 1,391,676 
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(6) NET ASSETS:  
 
 Net assets without donor restrictions for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 consist of the 
following: 
 
  2025   2024  
 
 Board Designated - 
  Operating and strategic reserves $ 600,000 $ 600,000 
  Research  470,000  470,000 
 
    1,070,000  1,070,000 
 Undesignated  233,965  4,253 
 
   $ 1,303,965 $ 1,074,253 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 are available for 
the following purposes: 
 
  2025   2024  
 
 Advocacy $ 4,917 $ 4,917 
 Clinics  300,829  294,914 
 Pritzker Fellowship  492,186  542,186 
 
  $ 797,932 $ 842,017 
 
(7) EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN: 
 
 The Foundation has a 403(b) plan for all of its eligible employees that matches up to six percent of 
the participating employee’s contribution.  The Foundation contributed $10,002 and $10,353 for the years 
ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
(8) OPERATING LEASES: 
 

The Foundation leases storage space on a month-to-month and as-needed basis.  Short-term rental 
expense for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 was $5,904 and $5,266, respectively. 
 

The Foundation also has an operating lease for equipment. The lease requires quarterly payments of 
$328, expiring in June 2026. Total equipment lease expense for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 
2024 were $1,557 and $1,521, respectively. 

 
The Foundation has elected not to capitalize operating lease assets and liabilities that do not meet 

the materiality threshold. For the year ended September 30, 2025, the total future minimum lease 
payments under non-material operating leases are as follows: 
 
 Year ending 
 September 30,  Amount  
 
 2026 $ 984 
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(9) CONCENTRATION: 
 

During the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation received approximately 44% 
and 48%, respectively, of its non-investment income from the annual fundraising walk held nationally to 
show the commitment to making a difference in the lives of Angelman Syndrome individuals and their 
families.  This source of revenue is contingent upon the continued success of this event and may cause 
disruption in program activities if not conducted or successful. 
 
(10) LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY:  
 
 The Foundation manages its cash available to meet general expenditures following three guiding 
principles:  
 

 Operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, 
 

 Maintaining adequate liquid assets, and  
 

 Maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long term grant 
commitments and obligations under endowments with donor restrictions and 
quasi-endowments that support mission fulfillment will continue to be met, ensuring the 
sustainability of the Foundation. 

 
The Foundation’s Grant Committee (the Committee) meets semi-annually to review and approve 

grant requests. Due to this timing, the Foundation strives to maintain financial assets available to meet 
general expenditures at a level that represents 100% of annual expenses for administrative, general, and 
fundraising expenses plus an amount that represents the expected payment for grant commitments 
approved by the Committee. 

 
The table below presents financial assets available for general expenditures within one year on 

September 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 
  2025   2024  
 Financial assets at year-end:  
  Cash and cash equivalents $ 912,921 $ 1,122,681 
  Pledges receivable  10,000  15,518 
  Investments  1,465,718  1,391,676 
 
   Total financial assets  2,388,639  2,529,875 
 
 Less amounts not available to be used within one year: 
  Donor-imposed restrictions  (797,932)  (842,017) 
  Board designated - Operating and strategic reserves  (600,000)  (600,000) 
  Board designated - Research Grants  (470,000)  (470,000) 
 
   Financial assets not available to be used within 
    one year  (1,867,932)     (1,912,017) 
 
    Financial assets available to meet general 
      expenditures within one year $ 520,707 $ 617,858 



Schedule 1
Page 1 of 2

Biennial
Conference

Family and
Support Research Symposium Total

Salaries and wages 192,620$       16,573$         21,840$         231,033$       
Employee benefits and related taxes 17,160           1,825 2,234 21,219           
Grants awarded and related expenses -                     1,280,207 -                     1,280,207      
Angelman Syndrome clinics & database 532,190 -                     -                     532,190         
Biennial conference and symposium -                     -                     51,544 51,544           
Conferences not held by ASF 1,500             -                     -                     1,500             
Professional fees 26,660           6,019 2,628 35,307           
Program expenses 476,898         -                     -                     476,898         
Marketing and promotions 51,842           6,600 9,875 68,317           
Website 34,493           5,378 3,847 43,718           
Postage and printing 13,327           -                     -                     13,327           
Supplies 220                -                     -                     220                
Equipment rental 637                -                     -                     637                
Rent and utilities 2,230             -                     -                     2,230             
Telephone 1,817             -                     -                     1,817             
Insurance 6,593             -                     -                     6,593             
Travel 12,163           -                     -                     12,163           
Fees 46,959           -                     -                     46,959           
Depreciation 2,165 -                     -                     2,165             

Total program expenses 1,419,474$    1,316,602$    91,968$         2,828,044$    

ANGELMAN SYNDROME FOUNDATION, INC.
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM SERVICES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
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Schedule 1
Page 2 of 2

Biennial
Conference

Family and
Support Research Symposium Total

Salaries and wages 195,957$       17,086$         63,973$         277,016$       
Employee benefits and related taxes 16,917           1,568 5,595 24,080           
Grants awarded and related expenses -                     1,286,339 -                     1,286,339      
Angelman Syndrome clinics & database 572,708 -                     -                     572,708         
Biennial conference and symposium -                     -                     337,095 337,095         
Professional fees 28,791           8,133 6,844 43,768           
Donated professional services -                     -                     12,128           12,128           
Program expenses 238,055         -                     -                     238,055         
Marketing and promotions 40,552           170 23,134 63,856           
Website 28,673           7,071 8,705 44,449           
Postage and printing 11,755           -                     3,019             14,774           
Supplies 554                14                  384                952                
Equipment rental 521                46                  76                  643                
Rent and utilities 1,835             158                199                2,192             
Telephone 1,671             143                167                1,981             
Insurance 5,171             457                3,077             8,705             
Travel 13,184           8,413             14,068           35,665           
Fees 35,748           4,064             8,781             48,593           
Depreciation 26,136 449                524                27,109           

Total program expenses 1,218,228$    1,334,111$    487,769$       3,040,108$    

ANGELMAN SYNDROME FOUNDATION, INC.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM SERVICES
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